At 1 January 2019 the Group recognised lease liabilities of NOK 437.4 million and right-of-use assets of NOK
437.4 million. The remaining implementation impact of NOK -2.6 million is reversal of trade payables and
other current assets now included in IFRS 16 implementation.

The Group recognised lease liabilities for leased properties, containers and trailers that were previously
classified as operating leases. These liabilities were measured at the present value of remaining lease
payments, discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at 1 January 2019.

A corresponding right-of-use asset was recognised, measured at the amount equal to the lease liability and
adjusted by the amount of lease incentives embedded in the value of the asset, asset impairment, accrued
costs of restoration and any liabilities relating to onerous leases.

18

Interim Report Q3 2019

IFRS 16 impacts on income statement

(Amounts in NOK 1 000)  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited
 Q3 2019  Impact  Q3 2019

 IAS 17*  IFRS 16  IFRS 16

Revenue  71 909  -  71 909
Lease expenses  19 667  -15 715  3 952
Property-related expenses  7 292  -  7 292
Salary and other employee benefits  8 913  -  8 913
Depreciation  3 260  38  3 298
Other operating expenses  8 666  -  8 666
Operating profit before fair value adjustments  24 111  15 677  39 788
Change in fair value of investment properties  -  -  -
Change in fair value of leasehold properties  -  -13 825  -13 825
Operating profit after fair value adjustments  24 111  1 852  25 963
Net finance  -2 228  -4 454  -6 682
Profit before tax  21 883  -2 602  19 281
Income tax expense  4 963  -1 245  3 718
Profit for the period  16 920  -1 357  15 563
* Income statement impacts are shown as if IAS 17 still applied, without the adoption of the new standard IFRS 16

IFRS 16 effects on income statement YTD

(Amounts in NOK 1 000)  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited
 YTD 2019  Impact  YTD 2019
 IAS 17*  IFRS 16  IFRS 16

Revenue  194 569  -  194 569
Lease expenses  55 820  -45 545  10 275
Property-related expenses  20 279  -  20 279
Salary and other employee benefits  28 396  -  28 396
Depreciation  8 158  101  8 259
Other operating expenses  25 493  -  25 493
Operating profit before fair value adjustments  56 423  45 444  101 867
Change in fair value of investment properties  5 073  -  5 073
Change in fair value of leasehold properties  -  -40 478  -40 478
Operating profit after fair value adjustments  61 496  4 966  66 462
Net finance  -4 792  -13 498  -18 290
Profit before tax  56 704  -8 532  48 172
Income tax expense  11 166  -1 245  9 921
Profit for the period  45 538  -7 287  38 251
* Income statement impacts are shown as if IAS 17 still applied, without the adoption of the new standard IFRS 16

According to IFRS 16 the timing of expenses change over the lease term. Due to the interest element more
expenses are recognised early in the lease term and less expenses are recognised later in the lease term,
compared to IAS 17. During the first years of application of IFRS 16 under the modified retrospective
transition approach, a net negative effect on profit or loss compared to the effects under IAS 17 will occur.